we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements. Moreover, we do not assume responsibility for the accuracy
and completeness of such statements. Given these uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which
speak only as of the date of this prospectus. You should carefully consider that information before you make an investment decision. You should
review carefully the risks and uncertainties identified in this prospectus and the reports incorporated herein.

We are not under any obligation, and expressly disclaims any obligation, to update or alter any forward-looking statements, whether as a result
of new information, future events or otherwise. All subsequent forward-looking statements attributable to us or any person acting on our behalf
are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements contained or referred to in this section.

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the capitalization of our company as of March 31, 2008 (unaudited) on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to
give effect to the proceeds from the exercise (assuming a cash exercise) and issuance of 5,072,395 shares of common stock issued to the Selling
Shareholders if and when they chose to exercise the Warrants.

As of March 31, 2008
Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)

Edgar Filing: PreMD Inc. - Form F-3

Table of Contents 18

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 1,391 $ 2,790
Long-term debt 6,584 6,584
Total shareholders� deficiency (5,055) (3,656)
Total liabilities and shareholders� deficiency 3,013 4,412

12

Edgar Filing: PreMD Inc. - Form F-3

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

REASONS FOR THE OFFER AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The shares of our common stock being offered by this prospectus are solely for the accounts of the Selling Stockholders. We will not receive any
proceeds from the sale of these shares of our common stock by the Selling Stockholders. If a registration statement is on file regarding the shares
underlying the warrants, we will, however, receive the proceeds from the exercise of the warrants issued to the Selling Stockholders if and when
they are exercised (if such a Registration Statement is not on file regarding the common stock underlying the warrants, the warrants will be